
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

23 January 2020 
Committee Room 3B - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3  
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Judith Holt (Chairman) 
Christine Vickery (Vice-Chair) 
Gillian Ford 
 

Tony Durdin 
Sally Miller 
Carol Smith 
 

Reg Whitney 
Dilip Patel 
Tele Lawal 
 

 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

 Lynne Bennett, Church of 
England 
Jack How, Roman Catholic 
Church 

Julie Lamb, Special Schools 
Kathy Freeman, Primary 
Schools 
 

 
Non-voting members representing local teacher unions and professional associations:  
Ian Rusha (NEU) 
 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk. 
 

Public Document Pack



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 23 January 2020 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish t
[...]
recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 Pupil and Student Services (including the Youth Service) 

 Children’s Social Services 

 Safeguarding 

 Adult Education 

 Councillor Calls for Action 

 Social Inclusion  
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 23 January 2020 

 
 

 

 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 23 January 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held 

on 26 November 2019 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION - CHILDREN CENTRES REDESIGN (Pages 9 - 
96) 

 
 Report attached 

 

 
  

 
 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 

26 November 2019 (7.00  - 8.45 pm) 
 
 
Present: Councillors Judith Holt (Chairman), Christine Vickery 

(Vice-Chair), Tele Lawal, Timothy Ryan and 
Christine Smith. 
 

 Co-opted Members:  
Julie Lamb 
 

 Church Representatives: 
Lynne Bennett 

  
Non-voting Member: Ian Rusha 
 

 The Chairman advised those present of action to be 
taken in the event of an emergency evacuation of the 
building becoming necessary 
 

 
 
 
14 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

15 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

16 PERFORMANCE REPORT UPDATE - QUARTER TWO  
 
The Sub-Committee received the Quarter Two performance indicators (PIs) 
update. The PIs are the standards by which performance of services are 
measured within the Council. The update provided an overview of 
performance against the eight performance indicators selected for 
monitoring by the Sub-Committee in 2019/20.   

The report outlined that seven of the indicators have been given a RAG 
status; two have a status of Green, one had Amber and four indicators have 
a Red.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 26 November 2019 

 

2M 

 

The report provided the following highlights and potential areas for 
improvement: 
 

• The Number of children missing from education in Quarter 2 was 

three, which was the same as the previous quarter and five fewer 

children than at the same point last year. 

• The  latest Department for Education scorecard performance (for the 

period December 2018 to February 2019) places Havering in the top 

quintile nationally for the Percentage of 16-18 year olds who are not 

in education, employment or training (NEET), or not known,  with a 

three month average performance of 3.1%. This compared to the 

national performance of 5.5% and a regional average of 4.8% (lower 

is better). The continued strong performance in Havering was as a 

result of strong post-16 partnerships with education providers through 

the termly sub-group meetings with  local apprenticeship providers 

and Participation Education, Training & Employment panel (PETE 

group) - an operational panel which case manages Havering ‘s NEET 

cohort in partnership with local providers, to progress them into 

participation. 

• T
[...]
taff (from schools, colleges 

and LA) to develop skills, knowledge and confidence in delivering 

employment opportunities for young people with SEND.  

 Improve the Social Care offer – work is underway to develop a 6 bed 

residential facility to provide long term and short break support for 

children in Havering. This will mean that children needing to access 

overnight short breaks can do so locally and should the need arise for 

longer periods of accommodation again this will be able to be delivered 

Page 7



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 26 November 2019 

 

8M 

 

in Havering, meaning greater continuity of support as children can 

remain in their local school.  

 

The Sub-Committee noted the report.  
 

 

  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 8



 

 
CHILDREN AND LEARNING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE  

23 January 2020 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Councillor Call for Action – Children 
Centre Re-design- recommendations 
following Public Consultation report  

SLT Lead: 
 

Robert South – Director of Children’s 
Services 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Taiwo Adeoye – Democratic Services 
Officer 
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Policy context: 
 

The main report to the Sub-Committee 
proposes changes to the delivery of children’s 
centre services following a public consultation  

Financial summary: 
 
 

The main report to the Sub-Committee 
contains proposals which, if agreed, would 
contribute to Havering’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy  

 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
  
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [ ] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [ ] 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, a Member has made a Councillor Call 
for Action on the proposed changes to the delivery of Children’s Centre Services 
following a public consultation that was undertaken between June and September 
2019. 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
That the Sub-Committee considers the Councillor Call for Action and report 
of officers (attached) and drafts a reference report to Cabinet, if deemed 
appropriate or takes any other action that is considers relevant. 
 
 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
A Councillor Call for Action was submitted by Councillor Lawal on 17 December 
2019 concerning the Children Centre Re-design- recommendations following 
Public Consultation item that is scheduled to be considered by Cabinet in March 
2020. 
 
Under paragraph 9 of the Committee Procedure Rules as shown in the Council’s 
Constitution, the Call for Action is referred to the Children and Learning Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committee and must therefore be included on the agenda. The 
details and reasons for the submitted Councillor Call for Action are given in 
appendix A to this covering report. 
 
A report addressing the issues raised in the Councillor Call for Action and outlining 
the proposals that will be taken forward to Cabinet is also attached as appendix B.  
 
Appendix A – Grounds for Councillor Call for Action 
Appendix B – Report of officers to the Sub-Committee 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Appendix A 
Grounds for Councillor Call for Action 

 

Dear Cllr Holt and all  
 
I am writing to request a Councillor Call for Action. I would like ‘the Children Centre 
Re-design- recommendations following Public Consultation’ report to be scrutinised 
at our O&S before it is reviewed by the Cabinet (scheduled for 15 January 2020).  
  
As you are aware, Havering Council ran a consultation on proposed changes to the 
way that children's centres and libraries operate in the London Borough of Havering. 
  
Havering Council plans to close the following children’s centres; Chippenham Road, 
Hilldene, Ingrebourne and Rainham Village. The proposal states that activities will be 
moved to community venues and the three other children’s centres in the borough. 
  
Residents and I are concerned by the proposals which will close Children’s Centres 
in deprived areas where they are urgently needed. A review by the Council found 
that 60% of children who live in the most deprived areas were not seen at children’s 
centres in 2017/18. 
  
The data suggests that the Council's outreach and publicity needs to be improved. I 
believe dispersing activities across the borough will mean that many lower and 
working-class families will be unable/struggle to access services, due to low pay, 
insecure work, changes to their benefit, health issues, time and travel constraints.  
  
Research suggests that what happens in a child’s early years has a defining impact 
on their life chances, educational attainment, economic security and health. Havering 
Council should be investing in children’s centres. I believe early intervention and 
prevention are always cheaper than a cure. 
  
We must review this proposal and ensure children living in Harold Hill and Rainham 
are not adversely affected by the changes, which I fear they will be. For the future of 
children in Havering I urge you all to agree.  
 
As this decision is being brought forward due to reduced funding from central 
government, we should also encourage the Cabinet member to write to the 
Secretary of State about the impact of cuts to early years provision. 
  
 Kind regards 
 
 
Tele Lawal  
 
 

Councillor Tele Lawal | Heaton Ward  

Committees: Crime & Disorder | Children Services  
            

Page 11

x-apple-data-detectors://0/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
APPENDIX B 

CHILDREN AND LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE 
23 JANUARY 2020  
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Children’s Centre Redesign Proposal 

SLT Lead: 
 

Robert South, Director of Children’s Services 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Harding, Head of Early Help Service 

Policy context: 
 
 

This report proposes changes to the delivery 
of children’s centre services following a public 
consultation  

Financial summary: 
 
 

This report contains proposals which, if 
agreed, would contribute to Havering’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This item is being presented to the Children and Learning Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee following a Councillor Call for Action on 17th December.  
 
This report contains proposals on the redesign of children’s centre services in 
Havering. A public consultation on the proposed changes was undertaken between 
June and September 2019 and the responses to the consultation are summarised 
as part of this report. Under the Childcare Act 2006 the Local Authority has a duty to 
ensure that there are sufficient children’s centres, so far as reasonably practicable, 
to meet local need. We know that outcomes for children and families are best when 
needs are identified, and supp
[...]
 by Children’s Services tells us that, in 2017/18, 60% of the 

children who are resident in areas of deprivation in the borough did not access 
children’s centre services. In turn, these children are less likely to access pre-
school provision in a timely manner which typically leads to children being at risk 
of poorer life outcomes including a lack of school readiness. 

 
1.3 We aim to create efficiencies within the budget for children’s centres to ensure 

services are agile and responsive to need. By doing this we will also support the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy agreed by the Local Authority in February 
2019. 

 
1.4 The proposal consulted on with the public between June and September 2019 

proposed that three children’s centres be retained (Elm Park, Collier Row and St 
Kilda’s) and the others be repurposed with the services being moved to 
alternative venues. The detail of the public response to this proposal can be 
viewed as an appendix to this report. Residents were able to share their views 
via an online survey as well as 35 public consultation meetings that were held 
across libraries, children’s centres and other community venues. There were 
over 200 attendees at the consultation meetings.  

 
1.5 As part of the consultation we also engaged with elected members and 

providers who are currently delivering services out of the centres affected.  
 

1.6 The response to the consultation showed that 52% of 624 respondents 
disagreed or strongly disagreed with the proposals, 29% agreed or strongly 
agreed and 18% were neutral.  

 
1.7 The public response to the proposal of using community venues was agreed 

with by 50% of those who responded. Some respondents commented that it 
would be better to have more options for accessing services and would make 
them more accessible across the community. There were some concerns 
expressed regarding the loss of services in key areas of the borough 
(particularly Harold Hill and Rainham) and that other ser
[...]
affing organisational structure or reduce the 
number of established posts as a result of these proposals. The staff that deliver 
the children’s centre early help offer will continue to cross borough work at any 
of the locations where services are delivered as per current practice. All staff 
have been informed and regularly updated with regards to the proposed 
changes, opportunity for discussion with managers has been made available 
and no adverse comments have been received. 

 
 

RESPONSE TO COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION 
 

 
In this section, a response is provided to the specific concerns raised in the Call for 
Action;  
 
1.1 Residents and I are concerned by the proposals which will close children’s 

centres in deprived areas where they are urgently needed. A review by the 
Council found that 60% of children who live in the most deprived areas were not 
seen at children’s centres in 2017/18.  

Page 17



 
 
 

 

 
Response; following the consultation we have reviewed our proposals and are 
now proposing to keep five centres as opposed to three. This will ensure that 
there is a fair distribution of centres across the borough and in key areas of 
need.  
 

1.2 Dispersing activities across the borough will mean that many lower and working-
class families will be unable/struggle to access services, due to low pay, 
insecure work, changes to their benefit, health issues, time and travel 
constraints 

 
Response; we know from our analysis that children and families residing in 
areas of deprivation in the borough are less likely to access children’s centre 
services. This may be due to lack of awareness or preferring not to access 
services provided by the Council. Where we have trialled delivering services 
from community venues we have seen families that have not previously 
accessed a children’s centre. Some respondents to the consultation survey 
commented that they would prefer to have more options with regards to 
accessing services and that this would make services more accessible. We 
believe that delivering services from community venues will enhance the offer 
from the five centres in the borough and result in greater outreach.  

 
1.3 I believe that early intervention and prevention are always cheaper than a cure  

 
Response; we wholeheartedly agree with this, which is why we want to ensure 
that as many residents as possible can access our services. By introducing 
flexibility into our offer we believe we are providing more opportunities for this. 
We also want to enhance our cohesion with the community by working in 
partnership with community groups and partner agencies. 

 
1.4 We must review this proposal and ensure that children living in Harold Hill and 

Rainham are not adversely affected by the changes 
 

Response; Following the consultation we are proposing that Rainham Village 
Children’s Centre and Ingrebourne Children’s Centre remain. We aim to further 
enhance our offer in these areas (and across the borough) by utilising 
community venues and education establishments to deliver services.   

 
 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: A savings requirement was approved for the 
Children’s Centre redesign of £440k in 2019/20 as part of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.  Due to delays in implementation of the Consultation on the 
Children’s Centre redesign, this savings target will be unrealised in 2019/20.  
However, further savings will be achieved in 2020/21 through a reduction in 

Page 18



 
 
 

 

expenditure on buildings and income generation via the remaining assets. A full 
financial analysis will be provided in the Cabinet Report for March 2020. 
 
Legal implications and risks:  
The Authority has various duties under the Childcare Act 2006  
To improve the wellbeing of young children in the area and to reduce inequalities 
between young children in their area in relation to their wellbeing (section 1) 
To secure that early childhood services in their area are provided in an integrated 
manner which is calculated to–(a) facilitate access to those services, and (b) 
maximise the benefit of those services to parents, prospective parents and young 
children. (Section 3)  
To make arrangements, so far as is reasonably practicable, for sufficient provision of 
children's centres to meet local need. (Section 5A) 
 
Before making a decision to make a significant change to a children’s centre or to 
close a children’s centre the Local Authority must conduct such consultation as they 
think is appropriate.  
 
They must also act under the general guidance of the Secretary of State. The 
relevant Guidance states: 
 
“The core purpose of children’s centres is to improve outcomes for young children 
and their families and reduce inequalities between families in greatest need and 
their peers in: 

 child development and school readiness; 
 parenting aspirations and parenting skills; and 
 child and family health and life chances.” 

 
“Local authorities should: 

 ensure that a network of children’s centres is accessible to all families with young 
children in their area; 

 ensure that children’s centres and their services are within reasonable reach of all 
families with young children in urban and rural areas, taking into account distance 
and availability of transport; 

 target children’s centres services at young children and families in the area who 
are at risk of poor outcomes through, for example, effective outreach services, 
based on the analysis of local need; 

 demonstrate that all children and families can be reached effectively; 
 not close an existing children’s centre site in any reorganisation of provision 

unless they can demonstrate that, where they decide to close a children’s centre 
site, the outcomes for children, particularly the most disadvantaged, would not be 
adversely affected and will not compromise the duty to have sufficient children’s 
centres to meet local need. The starting point
[...]
n? 

(Total number of responses = 677)  

Ethnic Origin Number 

White or White British 513 

Black or Black British 33 

Asian or Asian British 41 

Mixed/Multiple Ethnic Group 23 

Other Ethnic Group  14 

Prefer not to say 53 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 30



 

 

Equality & Health Impact Assessment 

(EqHIA) 
Document control  
 

Title of activity: Children’s Centre Redesign Proposal  

 
Lead officer:  
 

Sophie Ambler  
Project Manager 
Children’s Services  

 
Approved by: 
 

Helen Harding; Head of Early Help Service 
Robert South; Director of Children’s Services  

Date completed: 01/11/2019 

Scheduled date for review: TBC 

 

 

Did you seek advice from the Corporate Policy & Diversity team?  

Did you seek advice from the Public Health team?  

Does the EqHIA contain any confidential or exempt information that would 
prevent you publishing it on the Council’s website? 

No 

Page 31



2 

 

1. Equality & Health Impact Assessment Checklist 
 
Please complete the following checklist to determine whether or not you will need to complete an EqHIA and ensure 
you keep this section for your audit trail.  If you have any questions, please contact EqHIA@havering.gov.uk for 
advice from either the Corporate Diversity or Public Health teams. Please refer to the Guidance in Appendix 1 on how 
to complete this form.  
 

1 Title of activity Children’s Centre Redesign Proposal  

2 Type of activity 

 
A report is being presented to Cabinet in January 2020 outlining 
recommendations for the redesign of the service delivery from 
children’s centres. This is following a public consultation on the 
proposal from June-September 2019.  
 

3 Scope of activity 

The recommendations in the Cabinet report are to redesign the way 
that children’s centre services are delivered. This is by primarily 
delivering from different locations to enable us to reach a greater 
number of residents and to deliver a more cost effective service. The 
recommendations that Cabinet are being 
[...]
res, there is likely to be a greater effect on residents who are parents/guardians or carers for 
children under 5, expectant parents and children aged 0-5.  
 
Small businesses, such as nurseries and early year’s providers could be affected as it is likely that we will need to 
utilise their premises for service delivery. The successful pilot of the integrated two year check is an example of this. 
The cohesion of services between community health services, children’s centres and education provisions is has 
been positively received by providers so far.  
 
Staff will be required to work in a different way should the proposed changes be made. Services will be delivered from 
more locations so more travelling will be required and greater partnership working will be developed for co-delivery of 
some services. These requirements are already built in to the job description of the staff affected and it is not believed 
that will be asked to undertake any work beyond their role. 

 

 

Protected Characteristic - Age: Consider the full range of age groups 

Please tick () the relevant box: Overall impact:  
It is assessed that the impact on the age characteristic will be neutral. The 
purpose of a children’s centre is to deliver early childhood services, by this 
definition the majority of services are aimed at 0-5 year olds.  
 
Children’s centres also provide assistance and advice to parents, prospective 
parents, carers or guardians. There is no age specification on parents accessing 
these services and this will not differ if the recommendations are agreed. 

Positive  

Neutral 
 
 

Negative  

Page 33



4 

 

Evidence:   
The estimated population of the London Borough of Havering is 256,039 with 17,224 of the population being 
children aged 0-4 (6.7%). We know that the number of children in the borough has grown, and is projected to 
continue to do so. From 2011 to 2016, Havering experienced the largest net inflow of children across all London 
boroughs. 4,580 
[...]

only services offered specifically are those around perinatal mental health, as a need has been identified for 
expectant and new mothers in this area. 
Sources used:  
 

 Office for National Statistics (ONS) 

 

Socio-economic status: Consider those who are from low income or financially excluded backgrounds 

Please tick () the relevant box: Overall impact:  
It is assessed that the impact for this protected characteristic will be neutral as the 
level of service available will stay the same, if the recommendations are agreed.  Positive  

Neutral  

Negative  

Evidence:   
Whilst Havering is a relatively affluent borough (shown in graph below), there are pockets of deprivation in the 
borough as well. Havering ranks 24th out of 33 London boroughs when looking at average income (one being the 
highest average income).   
 

 
 
There is a well-researched and documented link between deprivation and vulnerability, thus meaning there are some 
families in this category that would benefit from our support. The 2018 Children’s Centre Analysis identified that 60% 
of children resident in the most deprived IDACI decile in the country (based on the Income Deprivation Affecting 
Children Index 2015) were not seen at children’s centres in 2017/18. This suggests we need to be doing something 
differently in order to reach families who may need support.  

£44,430

£51,770

£39,557

£0

£10,000

£20,000

£30,000

£40,000

£50,000

£60,000

Havering London England

Average Gross Income Per Household (2012/13) 

Page 39



10 

 

 
By extending the provision of services to community venues we are increasing the opportunity to access services, 
therefore increasing the likelihood that those who need services can get them. By creating greater cohesion between 
partner agencies such as health and education there will be greater co-ordination in identifying children and families 
who have not been seen by any services.  
 
Overall, the proportion of working age adults in emplo
[...]
entre Presentation  Lead Presenter;  Helen Harding  
 

 No questions asked or comments made  

 

Community Hubs Presentation  Lead Presenter;   

 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 96


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION - CHILDREN CENTRES REDESIGN
	200123 Appdx A
	Children Centre Redesign - report
	Appendix 1; Analysis of Children's Centre Consultation Survey Responses
	Appendix 2; EqHIA-Children's Centre Redesign Cabinet Report
	Appendix 3; Children's Centres Analysis 2018
	Appendix 4; Jan 2020 Children's Centre Proposed Service Programme
	Appendix 5; Minutes of Consultation Meetings




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 
23 January 2020 (7.00  - 9.20 pm) 

 
 
Present: Councillors Judith Holt (Chairman), Christine Vickery 

(Vice-Chair), Carol Smith, Dilip Patel and Tele Lawal 
 

 Co-opted Members:  
Julie Lamb and Kathy Freeman 
 

 Church Representatives: 
Jack How 

  
Non-voting Member: Ian Rusha 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from  
Councillor Gillian Ford, Councillor Tony Durdin, 
Councillor Sally Miller, Councillor Reg Whitney and 
Lynne Bennett. 
 

 The Chairman advised those present of action to be 
taken in the event of an emergency evacuation of the 
building becoming necessary 
 

 
 
 
25 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
No interest was disclosed at the meeting. 
 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 November 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

27 COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION - CHILDREN CENTRES REDESIGN  
 
The report before Members detailed the Councillor Call for Action request of 
Councillor Tele Lawal. The Member had requested the Sub-Committee 
scrutinise ‘the Children Centre Re-design recommendations following a 
Public Consultation’ that was undertaken between June and September 
2019. 
 
The grounds for the Councillor Call for Action were as follows: 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 23 January 2020 

 

2M 

 

 

 That the Council ran a consultation on proposed changes to the way 
that Children's Centres and Libraries operated in the London 
Borough of Havering. 

 That the Council planned to close the following Children’s Centres; 
Chippenham Road, Hilldene, Ingrebourne and Rainham Village. The 
proposal stated that activities would be moved to community venues 
and the three other children’s centres in the borough. 

 It was stated that residents and ward Member were concerned by the 
proposals which will close Children’s Centres in deprived areas 
where they are urgently needed. A review by the Council found that 
60% of children who live in the most deprived areas were not seen at 
Children’s Centres in 2017/18. 

 That the data suggested that the Council's outreach and publicity 
needed to be improved. I believe dispersing activities across the 
borough will mean that many lower and working-class families will be 
unable/struggle to access services, due to low pay, insecure work, 
changes to their benefit, health issues, time and travel constraints.  

 That research suggested that what happens in a child’s early years 
had a defining impact on their life chances, educational attainment, 
economic security and health. Havering Council should be investing 
in Children’s Centres. Ii was the belief that early intervention and 
prevention were always cheaper than a cure. 

 The request was for the review of the proposal in order to ensure 
children living in Harold Hill and Rainham were not adversely affected 
by the changes, which was the fear.  

 In addition, as the decision was being brought forward due to 
reduced funding from Central Government, the Call for Action was to 
also encourage the Cabinet Member to write to the Secretary of State 
about the impact of cuts to early years provision. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


